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Veklury is indicated for the treatment of coronavirus disease 2019 (COVID-19) in: 

• adults and paediatric patients (at least 4 weeks of age and weighing at least 3 kg) with 
pneumonia requiring supplemental oxygen (low- or high-flow oxygen or other non-
invasive ventilation at start of treatment)  

• adults who do not require supplemental oxygen and who are at increased risk of 
progressing to severe COVID-19 
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5. PHARMACOLOGICAL PROPERTIES 

5.1 Pharmacodynamic properties 

[…] 

 

Antiviral activity 

 

[…] 

 

Based on in vitro testing, remdesivir retained similar antiviral activity (< 2.5- EC50 fold change values 

below the in vitro susceptibility change cutoff of 2.8-fold EC50 value) against clinical isolates of 

SARS-CoV-2 variants compared to an earlier lineage SARS-CoV-2 (lineage A) isolate, including 

Alpha (B.1.1.7), Beta (B.1.351), Gamma (P.1), Delta (B.1.617.2), Epsilon (B.1.429), Zeta (P.2), Iota 

(B.1.526),  Kappa (B.1.617.1), Lambda (C.37), Iota (B.1.526), Zeta (P.2), and Delta (B.1.617.2) 

Omicron variants compared to earlier lineage SARS-CoV-2 (lineage A) isolates. Similarly, for the 

clinical isolates of Omicron variant (including B.1.1.529/BA.1, BA.2, BA.2.12.1, BA.2.75, BA.4, 

BA.4.6, BA.5, BF.5, BF.7, BQ.1.1, BQ.1.1  and )., CH.1.1, EG.1.2, EG.5.1, FL.22, XBB, XBB.1.5, 

XBB.1.16, XBB.2.3.2 and XBF). XBB), For these variants, the EC50 fold change values ranged 

between 0.2 to 2.3 compared to an earlier lineage SARS-CoV-2 (lineage A) isolate. Using the SARS-

CoV-2 replicon system, remdesivir also maintainedretained similar antiviral activity (≤ 1.1- EC50 fold 

change in EC50 values below the in vitro susceptibility change cutoff of 2.5-fold) against Omicron 

subvariants BA.2.86 and XBB.1.9.2 compared to the wildtype reference replicon (lineage B). relative 

to the lineage A SARS-CoV-2 isolate. The antiviral activity of remdesivir against SARS-CoV-2 

variants is presented in Table 7. 

 

Table 7: Remdesivir antiviral activity against clinical isolates of SARS-CoV-2 variants   
SARS-CoV-2 

Lineage 

WHO 

Nomenclature 

Key  

Substitutions 

Remdesivir 

EC50 (nM) 

 

Fold Change 

in 

Susceptibility 

Change in 

Susceptibility 

A - - 110 1.0  

B.1.1.7 Alpha P323L 192 1.58 No changea 

B.1.351 Beta P323L 141 1.19 No changea 

P.1 Gamma P323L 97 0.82 No changea 

B.1.617.2 Delta P323L, G671S 70 0.59 No changea 

B.1.429 Epsilon P323L 210 1.94 No changea 

P.2 Zeta P323L 151 1.17 No changea 

B.1.526 Iota P323L 258 2.33 No changea 

B.1.617.1 Kappa P323L 77 0.63 No changea 

C.37 Lambda P323L 175 1.37 No changea 

B.1.1.529/BA.1 

BA.2 

BA.2.12.1 

BA.2.75 

BA.4  

BA.4.6 

BA.5 

BF.5 

BQ.1.1 

XBB 

Omicron P323L 

P323L 

P323L 

P323L, G671S 

P323L 

P323L 

P323L 

P323L 

Y273H, P323L 

P323L, G671S 

44 

25 

33 

32 

25 

92 

106 

134 

90 

86 

0.45 

0.23 

0.20  

0.30 

0.15 

0.64  

0.66 

0.94 

1.12 

1.07 

No changea 

No changea 

No changea 

No changea 

No changea 

No changea 

No changea 

No changea 

No changea 

No changea 

a Fold-change: < 2.5- is not significant. All variants show no reduction in susceptibility. 
 
[…] 


